TRADEMARK ASSIGNMENT

Electronic Version v1.1 Stylesheet Version v1.1

SUBMISSION TYPE:	NEW ASSIGNMENT	
NATURE OF CONVEYANCE:	RELEASE BY SECURED PARTY	

CONVEYING PARTY DATA

Name	Formerly	Execution Date	Entity Type
Lighthouse Capital Partners VI, L.P.		105/03/2012	LIMITED PARTNERSHIP: DELAWARE

RECEIVING PARTY DATA

Name:	Simplex Healthcare, Inc.
Street Address:	6840 Carothers Parkway
Internal Address:	Suite 600
City:	Franklin
State/Country:	TENNESSEE
Postal Code:	37067
Entity Type:	CORPORATION: TENNESSEE

PROPERTY NUMBERS Total: 2

Property Type	Number	Word Mark	
Serial Number:	85350306	CPAP CARE CLUB	
Serial Number:	85211284	CPAP CARE CLUB	

CORRESPONDENCE DATA

Fax Number: 6157420410

Correspondence will be sent to the e-mail address first; if that is unsuccessful, it will be sent

via US Mail.

Phone: 615-742-7760

Email: trademarks@bassberry.com

Correspondent Name: Robert L. Brewer
Address Line 1: 150 3rd Avenue South

Address Line 2: Suite 2800

Address Line 4: Nashville, TENNESSEE 37201

ATTORNEY DOCKET NUMBER:	117674-250	
NAME OF SUBMITTER:	Robert L. Brewer	TRADEMARK

900222884 REEL: 004778 FRAME: 0227

85350306

Signature:	/Robert L. Brewer/
Date:	05/11/2012
Total Attachments: 2 source=Lighthouse - Release of Trademarks#page1.tif source=Lighthouse - Release of Trademarks#page2.tif	

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004778 FRAME: 0228

RELEASE OF TRADEMARKS

THIS RELEASE OF TRADEMARKS (the "Release") is made on this 3'd day of May, 2012, by Lighthouse Capital Partners VI, L.P. (the "Secured Party").

WHEREAS, pursuant to that certain Intellectual Property Security Agreement dated October 24, 2008, as amended by that Amendment No. 1 dated October 7, 2011 (the "Agreement"), Simplex Healthcare, Inc. (the "Grantor") has granted a security agreement in certain registered trademarks, trademark applications and/or trademark license set forth on Exhibit A attached hereto and incorporated by this reference (the "Trademarks") to Secured Party; and

WHEREAS, the security interested granted to the Secured Party was recorded at the United States Patent and Trademark Office on October 10, 2011 at Reel 4638 and Frame 0974;

WHEREAS, the Secured Party has agreed to terminate and release all of its interest in and to all of the Trademarks.

NOW, THEREFORE, for good and valuable consideration, the receipt and sufficiency of which is hereby acknowledged, the Secured Party hereby terminates and releases all mortgages, liens, security interests and any other rights that is or may have been granted to the Security Party in and to:

- (1) the Trademarks;
- (2) all goodwill of the business connected with the use of, and symbolized by, each Trademark; and
- (3) all products and proceeds of the foregoing, including, without limitation, any claim by the Grantor against third parties for past, present or future (i) infringement or dilution of any Trademark; or (ii) injury to the goodwill associated with any Trademark.

Notwithstanding the foregoing, Secured Party reserves its security interest in all cash proceeds resulting from the sale of Trademarks by Grantor.

Except to the extent expressly modified or supplemented by the terms of this Release, the Agreement shall remain unmodified and in full force and effect.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF, the Secured Party has caused this Release to be duly executed as of the date first written above.

Secured Party:

LIGHTHOUSE CAPITAL PARNTERS VI, L.P.

By: LIGHTHOUSE MANAGEMENT PARTNERS VI, L.L.C., its general partner

By: Cusy Saines
Name:
Title: Cristy Barnes

EXHIBIT A

Country	Mark	Application/ Registration No.	App/Reg Date
United States	CPAP CARE CLUB	85/350,306	06/20/2011
United States	CPAP CARE CLUB	85/211,284	01/15/2011

10772308.2

TRADEMARK
REEL: 004778 FRAME: 0230

RECORDED: 05/11/2012